

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

|   |   |                                    |
|---|---|------------------------------------|
| _____                                     | X |                                    |
| MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf | : | Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH |
| of All Others Similarly Situated,         | : |                                    |
|   | : | <u>CLASS ACTION</u>                |
| Plaintiff                                 | : |                                    |
| vs.                                       | : | REPLY TO DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION    |
|   | : | TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL  |
|   | : | SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON                |
| PFIZER INC., et al.,                      | : | DEFENDANTS' RELIANCE ON ADVICE     |
|   | : | OF COUNSEL AND GOOD FAITH          |
| Defendants.                               | : | DEFENSES                           |
| _____                                     | X |                                    |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| II. CORRECTING THE RECORD.....  | 4           |
| A. The Disclosures at Issue.....  | 4           |
| B. Block/Fox Simply Adopted Investigation Counsel’s Judgment.....   | 5           |
| C. Block and Fox Did Not Receive All Information Pertinent to the<br>Government Investigation.....  | 10          |
| D. Defendants Admit that KPMG and Loretta Cangialosi Also Relied on<br>Investigation Counsel.....   | 12          |
| III. ARGUMENT.....  | 13          |
| A. Defendants Ignore Their Own Amended Answer .....   | 13          |
| B. Neither the Court nor Plaintiffs Are to Blame for Defendants’<br>Gamesmanship.....   | 13          |
| C. Defendants’ Assured Belief in Substantial Defenses and Their Omissions<br>of Contrary Information Are Actionable .....                 | 18          |
| D. Defendants Cannot Prove Their Reliance-on-Counsel Defense.....   | 20          |
| E. Defendants Unquestionably Failed to Share All Pertinent Information with<br>Block/Fox.....   | 21          |
| F. The Overwhelming Evidence that Defendants Concealed Rendered Their<br>Statements Misleading and Their Reserve Decisions Improper ..... | 29          |
| G. Defendants Lay Bare Their Gamesmanship .....   | 29          |
| IV. CONCLUSION.....   | 31          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page       |
|--|------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |            |
| <i>Arista Records LLC v. Lime Grp. LLC</i> ,<br>No. 06 CV 5936 (KMW), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42881<br>(S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2011).....   | 14, 15     |
| <i>Bank Brussels Lambert v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> ,<br>No. 93 Civ. 5298 (LMM) (RLE), 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13611<br>(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 1998), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Bank Brussels Lambert</i><br><i>v. Credit Lyonnais (Suisse) S.A.</i> , No. 93 Civ. 6876 (LMM),<br>2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14316 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2000)..... | 18, 21     |
| <i>Bank Brussels Lambert v. Credit Lyonnais (Suisse) S.A.</i> ,<br>Nos. 93 Civ. 6876 (KMW), 94 Civ. 1317 (KMW),<br>1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14808 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 1995).....   | 18         |
| <i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> ,<br>485 U.S. 224 (1988).....  | 19         |
| <i>Caiola v. Citibank, N.A.</i> ,<br>295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002).....  | 19         |
| <i>Hernon v. Revere Copper &amp; Brass, Inc.</i> ,<br>494 F.2d 705 (8th Cir. 1974) .....   | 24         |
| <i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....   | 19         |
| <i>In re Broadcom Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>No. SACV 01-275-GLT, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4854<br>(C.D. Cal. Apr. 7, 2005).....  | 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>In re Par Pharm., Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>733 F. Supp. 668 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....   | 19         |
| <i>In re Time Warner Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993).....   | 19, 29     |
| <i>Jock v. Ransom</i> ,<br>No. 7:05-cv-1108, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47027<br>(N.D.N.Y. June 28, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 07-3162-cv,<br>2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6048 (2d Cir. Mar. 20, 2009).....  | 24         |

|  | <b>Page</b>    |
|--|----------------|
| <i>L. Gem Lab Ltd. v. Gem Quality Inst., Inc.</i> ,<br>90 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2000),<br><i>aff'd</i> , 4 F. App'x 81 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 15, 18         |
| <i>Lapin v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> ,<br>506 F. Supp. 2d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....   | 19             |
| <i>Markowski v. SEC</i> ,<br>34 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1994).....  | 15, 24, 26     |
| <i>S.E.C. v. O'Meally</i> ,<br>No. 06 Civ. 6483(LTS)(RLE), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS<br>107696, 2010 WL 3911444 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2010).....     | 15             |
| <i>SEC v. Forma</i> ,<br>117 F.R.D. 516 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) .....  | 12, 18, 21     |
| <i>SEC v. Prince</i> ,<br>942 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2013).....   | 25             |
| <i>SEC v. Reserve Mgmt. Co.</i> ,<br>Nos. 09 MD 2011 (PGG), 09 Civ. 4346 (PGG),<br>2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147723 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2012)..... | 15, 16, 24     |
| <i>SEC v. Steadman</i> ,<br>967 F.2d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....   | 25             |
| <i>SEC v. Wyly</i> ,<br>No. 10 Civ. 5760 (SAS), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87660<br>(S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2011) .....                                  | 12, 18, 21, 31 |
| <i>United States v. Beech-Nut Nutrition Corp.</i> ,<br>871 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1989).....   | 24             |
| <i>United States v. Bilzerian</i> ,<br>926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991).....   | 14, 15, 17     |
| <i>United States v. DeFries</i> ,<br>129 F.3d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....   | 24             |
| <i>United States v. Gorski</i> ,<br>No. CRIM. 12-10338-FDS, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105384<br>(D. Mass. Aug. 1, 2014).....                       | 25             |

**Page**

*Vicinanzo v. Brunswick & Fils, Inc.*,  
739 F. Supp. 891 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....14

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Federal Rules of Evidence  
Rule 502(d) .....13
